De La Salle University - Dasmarifas 1

GRADUATE PROGRAM

Elizabeth Seton School of the 215 Century

A Master’s Thesis
P;esented to
The Faculty of the Graduate School of Education
Arts and Sciences
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias e

Dasmarifias, Cavite

/

In Partial Fulfiliment
of the Requjrenients for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education

Major in Educational Management

LIGAYA Q. SAGMIT

March 2000

AKLATAAS EMILIO AGUINALDO ARCHIVES



De La Salle University - Dasmarifias

A. GENERAL :

| Examine the gquantity and guality of Elizabeth Seton School
[ESS] educational services to contribute to the integral growth and
Hevelopment of Filipino youth.

B. SPECIFIC : |

1. Explain the cultural subsystem of the ESS m terms of
wiéién—m.ission, curriculum, methodology and instructional materials.
2. Describe the social subsystem of the ESS in terms of
pdministrators, teachers, pupils and parents.

3. State the économic subsystel‘n, of ESS in terms of budgetary
pllocations, facilities and structures and per pupil coét.

4. Describe the relationship of economic, social and cultural

-~

GRADUATE PROGRAM '
ABSTRACT
Name of Institution : De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
Address : . Dasmarifias, Cavite -
Title : Elizabeth Seton School of the 21st Century
Author o Ligaya Q. Sagmit
Funding Source : Personal COST: 220,000.00
Date Started : A June 19, 1999 N
Date Completed 4 February 28, 2000
Dbjectives of the Study




De La Salle University - Dasmarifas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

subsystems of ESS,

5. Present the general results obtained by the Grade Six pupils in
the NEAT and other academic performances for the length of three years.'
SCOPE AND COVERAGE :

The study was conducted at ESS in BF Resort Village, Las Pifias
City from June 19, 1999 to February 28, 2000. The respondents of the
tptu(ily were the Grade School personnel of ESS and 430 parents.
thTHODOLOGY 2 |

The study employed qualitative descriptive research with simple
[statistical tools and systems approach to measuré the ESS internal
efficiency.

Instruments : This study made use of document analysis, interview

and observation based on the PAASCU instrument. A parent checklist
was utilized for further validation of data gathered. The teacher’s
Lpez"formance evaluation, NEAT, MAT »and the First Year High School
Entrance Test results were used as references in this study.

Findings:

The following findings resulted from this study:

1. The ESS economic, social and cultural subsystems are in
consonance with the DECS and the 2 1% century education.

2. The administrators and teachers are qualified in their positions




De La Salle University - Dasmarifias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

land the parents rated the ESS subsystems Very Satisfactory.

| 3. Al the subsystems of ESS are interrelated and interdependent
on each other,

4. The ESS pupils have been consistent in their 100 percent
lpassiﬁg in the NEAT and results in other academic performances show a
very minimal decline in Reading, Science and Mathematics.

Conclusions:

Based on the findings of this research, it is ci:oncluded that:

1. ESS respoﬁds to tﬁe education of tﬁe 2 1t century through the
evident interrelationships of its economic, social and cultural
[subsystems. |

2. The NEAT and other academic performance results show that
the pupils are performing well and expensive education at ESS is paying
off. |

Recommendations:

Based on the findings, the following are recommended:

1. ESS should continue its eﬁ'ort;s in: reviewing and updating its
educational offerings and services, maintaining its subsystems’
relaﬁoﬁship and conducﬁnga feasibﬂity study on its tuition fees.

2. An assessment of the external productivity of ESS or any school

within an inclusive date would be a vahiable follow-up of this study.




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University - Dasmarinas

TA'B:.E OF CONRTENTS

{TITLE PAGE

ABSTRACT |

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CﬁAP’I‘ER

1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS SETTING
Introduction
Conceptual Frarﬁework
Statement of the Problem
Scope and Delimitation of f:he Study
Significance of the Study;
Definition of Terms

2 METHODOLOGY
Research Design
Respondents of thé Study

. Research Instruments

{

PAGE

(o) m N -

O

12

14

15
29
32
33
35

36

39
40

41




GRADUATE PROGRAM

3 De La Salle University - Dasmarifias

10

Administration of the Instruments
3 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND
INTERPRETATION OF DATA
Specific Question Number 1
Specific Question Number 2
Specific Question Number 3
Speciﬁc Question Number 4
Specific Question Number 5
4 SUMMARY, FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary
Findings
- Conclusions
Recommendations
REFERENCES
APPENDICES
A Checklist to Parents
B Melchor’s List on What Students Must
Know to Succeed in the 2 1st Ceﬁmry
C DECS Memorandum : School ‘.;Jf the Future

D Tutorial and Remediation Agreement

43

47
85
104
113

127

135
137

142

143

145
150

151

154
156

157




%) De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

11

E Off Campus Achievers
F ESS {Management Expectations
of Teachers
-G Pictures
H NEAT Brochure

I Curriculum Vitae

\

158

166
168
176

181




&) De La Salle University - Dasmarifias

10

11

ESS Teachers, SY 1999-2000
The Work Performance of ESS
Teachers for Three Years

The Work Experience of ESS Teachers,
SY 1999-2000

The Work Load of ESS Teachers,
SY’1999—2 006 |

Educational Attainment of
Pupils’ Parents

Occupational Distribuﬁon of
Pupils’ Parents

Parents’ Perceptions of ESS Subsystems

- Grade School Enrolment and Fees

for Y 1999-2000

The General Stéﬁsticql Summary
ESS Performance I'ndicator,-s

ESS Grade Six Pupils NEAT Mean

for Three Years

92

94

95

97

101

102

103

112
124

126

129

__GRADUATE PROGRAM *
- LIST OF TABLES
TABLE
I The Educational ngliﬁcations of




GRADUATE PRO GRAM

De La Salle University --Dasmarifias

13

12

13

14

15

MAT Results for SY 1998-1999
MAT Results for SY 1997-1998
MAT Results for SY 1996-1997

First Year High School Entrance

- Test Results fqr Three Years

132
133

134

135




GRADUATE PROGRAM

‘&) De La Salle University - Dasmarifias

14

LIST OF FIGURES
'FIGURE |

1 The Eow Model of ESS
Education in the 2 1# Century

'2 Comparison of ESS with the
Education of ﬂle 2 1st Ceﬁtu:y

3 Organizational Chart of ESS -

4 ESS Budget Distribution for

- 8Y 1999-2000

30

84

88

106






