

Elizabeth Seton School of the 21st Century

A Master's Thesis

Presented to

The Faculty of the Graduate School of Education

Arts and Sciences

De La Salle University - Dasmariñas

Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Educational Management

LIGAYA Q. SAGMIT

March 2000

AKLATANG EMILIO AGUINALDO ARCHIVES



ABSTRACT

Name of Institution

De La Salle University - Dasmariñas

Address

Dasmariñas, Cavite

Title

Elizabeth Seton School of the 21st Century

Author

Ligaya Q. Sagmit

Funding Source

Personal

COST: #20,000.00

Date Started

June 19, 1999

Date Completed

February 28, 2000

Objectives of the Study:

A. GENERAL:

Examine the quantity and quality of Elizabeth Seton School [ESS] educational services to contribute to the integral growth and development of Filipino youth.

B. SPECIFIC:

- Explain the cultural subsystem of the ESS in terms of rision-mission, curriculum, methodology and instructional materials.
- 2. Describe the social subsystem of the ESS in terms of administrators, teachers, pupils and parents.
- 3. State the economic subsystem of ESS in terms of budgetary allocations, facilities and structures and per pupil cost.
 - 4. Describe the relationship of economic, social and cultural



subsystems of ESS.

5. Present the general results obtained by the Grade Six pupils in the NEAT and other academic performances for the length of three years.

SCOPE AND COVERAGE:

The study was conducted at ESS in BF Resort Village, Las Piñas
City from June 19, 1999 to February 28, 2000. The respondents of the
study were the Grade School personnel of ESS and 430 parents.
METHODOLOGY:

The study employed qualitative descriptive research with simple statistical tools and systems approach to measure the ESS internal efficiency.

Instruments: This study made use of document analysis, interview and observation based on the PAASCU instrument. A parent checklist was utilized for further validation of data gathered. The teacher's performance evaluation, NEAT, MAT and the First Year High School Entrance Test results were used as references in this study.

Findings:

The following findings resulted from this study:

- 1. The ESS economic, social and cultural subsystems are in consonance with the DECS and the 21st century education.
 - 2. The administrators and teachers are qualified in their positions



and the parents rated the ESS subsystems Very Satisfactory.

- 3. All the subsystems of ESS are interrelated and interdependent on each other.
- 4. The ESS pupils have been consistent in their 100 percent passing in the NEAT and results in other academic performances show a very minimal decline in Reading, Science and Mathematics.

Conclusions:

Based on the findings of this research, it is concluded that:

- 1. ESS responds to the education of the 21st century through the evident interrelationships of its economic, social and cultural subsystems.
- 2. The NEAT and other academic performance results show that the pupils are performing well and expensive education at ESS is paying off.

Recommendations:

Based on the findings, the following are recommended:

- 1. ESS should continue its efforts in: reviewing and updating its educational offerings and services, maintaining its subsystems' relationship and conducting a feasibility study on its tuition fees.
- 2. An assessment of the external productivity of ESS or any school within an inclusive date would be a valuable follow-up of this study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TITLE PAGE	1
ABSTRACT	2
APPROVAL SHEET	5
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	6
TABLE OF CONTENTS	9
LIST OF TABLES	12
LIST OF FIGURES	14
CHAPTER	i
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS SETTING	
Introduction	. 15
Conceptual Framework	29
Statement of the Problem	32
Scope and Delimitation of the Study	33
Significance of the Study	35
Definition of Terms	.36
2 METHODOLOGY	
Research Design	39
Respondents of the Study	40
Research Instruments	41

Administration of the Instruments	4.
3 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND	
INTERPRETATION OF DATA	
Specific Question Number 1	4
Specific Question Number 2	8
Specific Question Number 3	104
Specific Question Number 4	113
Specific Question Number 5	127
4 SUMMARY, FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND	
RECOMMENDATIONS	
Summary	135
Findings	137
Conclusions	142
Recommendations	143
REFERENCES	145
APPENDICES	150
A Checklist to Parents	151
B Melchor's List on What Students Must	
Know to Succeed in the 21st Century	154
C DECS Memorandum: School of the Future	156
D Tutorial and Remediation Agreement	157



LIST OF TABLES

		Æ

IAB	LE	
1	The Educational Qualifications of	
	ESS Teachers, SY 1999-2000	92
2	The Work Performance of ESS	٠
	Teachers for Three Years	94
3	The Work Experience of ESS Teachers,	
	SY 1999-2000	95
4	The Work Load of ESS Teachers,	
	SY 1999-2000	97
5	Educational Attainment of	
	Pupils' Parents	.101
6	Occupational Distribution of	
:	Pupils' Parents	102
7	Parents' Perceptions of ESS Subsystems	103
8	Grade School Enrolment and Fees	
	for SY 1999-2000	112
9	The General Statistical Summary	124
10	ESS Performance Indicators	126
11	ESS Grade Six Pupils NEAT Mean	
	for Three Years	129
	A contract of the contract of	

	De La Salle University - D GRADUATE PROGRAM	asmariñas
12	MAT Results for SY 1998-1999	132
13	MAT Results for SY 1997-1998	133
14	MAT Results for SY 1996-1997	134
15	First Year High School Entrance	
	Test Results for Three Years	135





LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

1	The Flow Model of ESS	•	
	Education in the 21st Century		30
2	Comparison of ESS with the	A. S.	
	Education of the 21st Century		84
3	Organizational Chart of ESS		88
4	ESS Budget Distribution for		,
	SY 1999-2000		106